

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 180 E. Weber Avenue Stockton, CA 95202 (209) 992-5695 www.sjcourts.org

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: JUNE 30, 2022

Contact: Stephanie Bohrer, (209) 992-5218

2021-2022 SAN JOAQUIN CIVIL GRAND JURY RELEASES FINAL CONSOLIDATED REPORT AND SELECTION OF THE 2022-2023 CIVIL GRAND JURY

Stockton, CA — Today, June 30, 2022, the 2021-2022 San Joaquin County Civil Grand Jury released its <u>final consolidated report</u>. The final consolidated report contains investigative reports, findings and recommendations developed in the 2021-2022 term. Civil grand jurors examine and investigate local governmental activities within San Joaquin County. The responsibilities of the civil grand jury encompass the examination of all aspects of county government, including school and special assessment districts, to ensure that the county is being governed lawfully, efficiently and that public monies are being handled appropriately. The grand jury may conduct investigations of public agencies and the administration and affairs of any city within the county.

Hon. George J. Abdallah, Jr., Supervising Judge of the San Joaquin County Grand Juries commented on the 2021-2022 Civil Grand Jury's work, saying, "The Judges of the Superior Court of California and the citizens of the County of San Joaquin thank and commend the 2021-2022 Grand Jurors for their conscientious efforts on behalf of all San Joaquin County citizens. The Grand Jurors undertook and completed their duties with great industry, intelligence and care in keeping with the long tradition of San Joaquin County Grand Juries."

Today, also marks the day the members of the 2022-2023 Civil Grand Jury will be selected and sworn in. The selection and swearing in will take place in Department 3D at 3:00 p.m. The Civil Grand Jury is comprised of 19 citizens who are impaneled annually for a one-year term. The 2022-2023 term begins July 1, 2022.

The public is encouraged to read the final consolidated report by visiting the <u>Grand Jury's</u> website.

###